REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
DECEMBER 14,2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners
Beavers, Butler, Fritchey, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri,
Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (15)
Absent; Commissioners Collins and Gainer (2)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

315686 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,224.75 attorney fees
regarding In the Interest of A.B., L.B. and S.B. Trial Court No(s). 08-JA-382, 08-JA-383
and 08-JA-384. Appellate Court No(s). 01-09-2314 and 01-09-2350 (consolidated).

315767 ANTHONY M. PETRONE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $4,063.01 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Terry L. Trial Court No(s). 02-JA-72 and 03-
JA-1384. Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-1518.

315778 MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,790.87 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Jack C. Trial Court No(s). 08-JA-720 and 08-JA-721.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-1114,

315797 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,670.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. James W. Trial Court No(s). 05-JA-220.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-1539.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $2,400.00

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $9,748.63



315683

315685

315719

315762

315763

315764

315790

315798

315801

315803

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 2

CRIMINAL DIVISION

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$10,420.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jemetric Nicholson. Case No(s). 07-CR-18680.

MAYER BROWN, LLP, presented by Marc R. Kadish, Attorney, submitting an Order of
Court for payment $27,287.06 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), Kesheia Phillips. Case No(s). 08-CR-14210.

EUGENE O’MALLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,313.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rodzell
Freeman. Case No(s). 02-CR-18866.

LESLEY KANE, PSY.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,100.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven Tunget. Case No(s). 04-
CR-80005.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $10,222.09 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny Butler. Case No(s).
08-CR-80007.

LESLEY KANE, PSY.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,200.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rex Hulbert. Case No(s). 05-CR-
80003-01.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,885.49
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven
Ehrlich. Case No(s). 99-CR-80009.

LESLEY KANE, PSY.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,400.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven Steward. Case No(s). 06-
CR-80008.

STEPHANIE SALTOUROS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$4,775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Bradford T. McHugh. Case No(s). 10-MC2-003058.

ERIC J. BELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,851.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Lepard.
Case No(s). 10-CR-80005.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011

PAGE 3

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $57,630.18

CRIMINAL D1VISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $82,453.89
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES

315687 AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Morris. Case No(s). 08-D-4449.

315795 AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,007.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario
Calhoun. Case No(s). 02-D-11894.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $0.00

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $1,682.50

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

315663 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $499.73
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Romance
Harris, Father, re: J. Fleming, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-306.

315664 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Morrison, Father, re: D. Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-00013.

315665 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Edrick Johnson, Father, re: G. James, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-206.

315667 LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $812.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yvonne
Smith, Adoptive Mother, re: R. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00145.

315668 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$631.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Mario Safford, Father, re: M. Safford, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00982.

315669 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
John Wright, Father, re: the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00276, 05-JA-
00277 and 05-JA-00278.



315670

315671

315672

315673

315674

315675

315679

315680

315688

315689

315690

315691

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 4

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$456.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
John Armstead, Father, re: J. Tisley, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-461.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anh Lu, Father, re: A. Dambra, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-01005.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$206.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Wilhemina Wolf, Guardian, re: M. Wolf, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-00494.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the King and Newton children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1101, 09-JA-
1102 and 09-JA-1104.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nancy
Ruiz, Mother, re: A. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-952,

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine
Gonzalez, Mother, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-503 and 02-
JA-504.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond
Smith, Father, re: R. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1049.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Todd Hall, Father, re: H. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-333.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sammy
Hayes, Father, re: D. Gowers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-375.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carlos
Nash, Father, re: C. Nash, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-802.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Xue Cheng
Li, Father, re: N. Li, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1006.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Roman, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-300.



315692

315693

315694

315695

315696

315697

315698

315699

315700

315701

315703

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 5

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Saunders, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-474.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick
Harris, Father, re: the Wesley children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1451, 08-JA-887 and
08-JA-888.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,393.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald
Flemister and Eric Pratt, Fathers, re: the Flemister and Pratt children, minors. Case No(s).
08-JA-146, 08-JA-147 and 08-JA-148.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dewanis Rogers,
Father, re: V. Rogers, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00643.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shawn Richardson,
Father, re: A. Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00286.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Veronica Harris,
Mother, re: C. Nash, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00802.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $156.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrell
Lomack, Father, re: T. Lomack, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00262.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $446.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martin
Villarreal, Father, re: the Villarreal children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-01031, 07-JA-
01032 and 09-JA-00844

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Strayhorne, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00450.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $813.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank
Allen, Sr., Father, re: the Allen children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-01904 and 02-JA-
01906.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo Dominguez, Father, re: D. Dominguez, a
minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1124,



315704

315705

315706

315707

315708

315709

315710

315711

315712

315713

315714

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 6

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.29 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dyrone Lamar Williams, Father,
re: D. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-01295.

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donell
Cooper, Father, re: A. Cooper, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00773.

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dion
Cummings, Bruce Hardin and John Nash, Fathers, re: the Enoch and Nash children,
minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-971, 07-JA-972, 07-JA-973, 07-JA-974, 07-JA-975, 07-JA-
976 and 07-JA-977.

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent respondent, Gilberta Valencia, Mother, re: P.
Garcia and D. Infante, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1032 and 09-JA-1033.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $231.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Ross, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-00304.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Judge, Father, re: C. Judge, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00230.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Pate, Father, re: L. Haendle, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00856.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Luis
Gonzales, Father, re: A. Gonzales, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00525.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arturo
Jaimes, Father, re: J. Santiago, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00462.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Torrie
Thomas, Mother, re: the Clanton and Watkins children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-364
and 03-JA-365.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sajida
Jamal, Mother, re: the Javaid child, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1091.



315715

315716

315717

315718

315720

315721

315722

315723

315724

315725

315726

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 7

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerome
Harris, Father, re: the Anderson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-442, 10-JA-443 and
10-JA-444.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nickie
Moore, Mother, re: the Hopkins children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1349 and 02-JA-
1350.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $868.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer
Cook and David Kiely, Parents, re: the Kiely and Torres children, minors. Case No(s).
10-JA-522, 11-JA-161 and 11-JA-162.

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,089.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gigi
Young, Mother, re: the Argue and Walker children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-468, 06-
JA-469 and 06-JA-470.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Doran Ellison, Father, re: G. Ellison, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-2929.

EZRA I-IEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sheltanya
Veazley, Mother, re: O. Culpepper, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00201.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.34
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alicia
Owens, Guardian, re: M. Tucker, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-4555.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $569.63
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Suren, Father, re: A. Suren, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-713.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $162.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorcas
Clay, Guardian, re: A. Brackenridge, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-2160.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,295.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Regina
Williams, Mother, re: O. Williams-Lynch, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-01005.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Barfield, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01010.



315727

315728

315729

315730

315731

315732

315733

315734

315735

315736

315737

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 8

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Paul
Fields, Father, re: A. Rice, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1110.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,576.76
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dion
Owens, Father, re: D. Owens, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-42.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miguel
Hernandez, Father, re: the Hernandez child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-757.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,069.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Felicia Kimber, Mother, re: the Adams children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1067 and 04-
JA-1068.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sharon
Hayes, Adoptive Mother, re: C. Hayes, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-503.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tyrell
Gates, Father, re: D. Gates, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-000376.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margaret
Franklin, Adoptive Mother, re: the Franklin children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00556
and 10-JA-00480.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory
Lawson, Father, re: J. Lawford, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-01243.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,112.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Sardin, I, Father, re: M. Harris and J. Sardin, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-00764 and 05-
JA-01024.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Chrapla, Father, re: the Korte children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-01289 and 05-JA-
01291.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $151.32
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Henry
Bailey, Father, re: J. Bailey, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1055.



315738

315739

315740

315741

315742

315743

315744

315745

315746

315747

315748

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE9

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.44
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tameka
Ivy, Mother, re: M. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1057.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mauricio
Gomez, Father, re: the Gomez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-01058, 10-JA-01059
and 10-JA-01060.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joseph Guerrero, Father, re: O. Guerrero, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00248.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $612.94 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Butler children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-630, 07-JA-631 and 09-JA-
4217,

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Session, Father, re: the Session children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00008 and 07-JA-
00010.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Ciesla, Father, re: S. Schieber, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00618.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eliseo
Gutierrez, Father, re: the Gutierrez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-1039, 05-JA-
1040 and 05-JA-1041.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$785.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Timmy Payne, Father, re: the Silas children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-467, 10-JA-468
and 11-JA-497.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George
Pinkston, Father, re: K. Pinkston, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-959.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angelica
Coffey, Mother, re: C. Coffey, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-198.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cherita
Jackson, Mother, re: P. Agee, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-605.



315749

315766

315768

315769

315770

315771

315772

315776

315777

315779

315780

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 10

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Nash, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-802.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,393.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Gary and Oliver children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-733, 03-JA-734
and 04-JA-503.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamesetta

Dixon, Adoptive Mother, re: the Dixon, Johnson, Reaves and Williams children, minors.
Case No(s). 09-JA-784, 09-JA-785, 09-JA-786, 09-JA-886, 09-JA-887 and 09-JA-888.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donna
Harvey, Mother, re: B. Harvey, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00364.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cesar
Huerta, Father, re: the Huerta children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-272, 11-JA-273, 11-
JA-274, 11-JA-276, 11-JA-277, 11-JA-278, 11-JA-279 and 11-JA-2380.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $968.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Tolbert, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-282.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Van Meter, Father, re: D. Van Meter, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1092.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,031.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew
Sturgeon, Father, re: M. Sturgeon, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0341.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
Norman, Guardian, re: G. Norman, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-984.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $230.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond
Scott, Father, re: J. Scott-Hendrix, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-736.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-307.



315781

315782

315783

315785

315786

315787

315788

315791

315792

315799

315800

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 11

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jose Sanchez, Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-899, 09-JA-
901 and 09-JA-902.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1098.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Leonard Bakke, Father, re: B. Harper, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-964.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Harris, Father, re: the Harris children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-31, 08-JA-32, 08-JA-33
and 08-JA-34.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $247.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine
Hannah, Mother, re: the Hannah children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-963 and 10-JA-816.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,032.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wilmot children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-450 and 09-JA-451.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jason
Wells, Sr., Father, re: J. Wells, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-05203.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicole
Carter, Mother, re: H. Carter and S. Carter-McCann, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-995 and
09-JA-996.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aurora
Mackey, Mother, re: the Collins children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-759, 09-JA-760 and
09-JA-761.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter
McDonald, Father, re: the McDonald children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-49 and 09-JA-
50.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie
Marzette, Father, re: G. Marzette, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00655.



315804

315805

315806

315807

315808

315810

315811

315812

315819

315821

315822

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 12

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,380.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Monique
Oliver, Mother, re: the Hill and Oliver children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-735, 10-JA-
736, 10-JA-737, 10-JA-738, 10-JA-739 and 10-JA-740.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Llewain
Hardin, Father, re: T. Hardin, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-115.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,626.18
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janet
Tiedeman, Mother, re: the Gayton and Tiedeman children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
581, 10-JA-582 and 10-JA-583.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $370.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Albert
Mottley, Father, re: D. Mottley, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1023.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $320.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carrena
Jackson, Mother, re: P. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-59.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $822.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jozetta
Fields, Mother, re: the White and Wordlaw children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-587, 02-
JA-588, 02-JA-589 and 02-JA-590.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $335.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lillie
Rogers, Mother, re: the Baker children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-925 and 09-JA-1011.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $145.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darla
Jenkins, Mother, re: D. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1527.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Traci
Smith, Mother, re: L. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-15.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Arquita May, Mother, re: the Hayslett and Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-36,
09-JA-37 and 09-JA-38.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), N. Boswell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-361.



315823

315824

315825

315826

315827

315828

315829

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 13

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $227.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randall
Banks, Father, re: R. Banks and R. Flowers, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-446 and 10-JA-
447.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jearleane
Hall, Mother, re: S. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00896.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,006.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Houston children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00044 and 09-JA-00553.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jolene Logsdon,
Mother, re: M. Logsdon, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00965.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,718.09
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tian
Vivians, Mother, re: the Russell and Vivian children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-945, 09-
JA-65 and 11-JA-310.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Curtis
Edwards, Father, re: D. Mills, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-294.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00861.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $89,343.87

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $73,675.97

315666

315681

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
C. Ramos, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-2007, 11-JD-4044 and 11-JD-40029.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
J. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-3511 and 11-JD-2758.



315765

315793

315794

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 14

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attormey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,856.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Bertha Norris, Guardian, re: J. Norris, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-01870 and 09-JD-
02684.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Trevon
Marks, Father, re: T. Marks, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-1517.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Eric and Vicky Carlson, Parents, re: J. Carlson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-5620 and 10-
ID-5625.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $5,762.00

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $6,425.00

315676

315677

315757

SPECIAL COURT CASES

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul O’Grady, Larry S. Kowalczyk
and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,779.80 attorney fees and
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the
period of September 8 through October 18, 2011. To date $301,336.45 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of November 2,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,832.30 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Degorski v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the period of September 22
through October 13, 2011. To date $58,699.02 has been paid. This invoice was approved
by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of November 2, 2011. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock and James B. Novy, Special State's
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $4,736.00 attorney fees and expenses regarding Capra v. Cook County, et al.,
Case No. 11-CV-4028 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-
CH-39547), for the months of July and August 2011. To date zero dollars have been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




315758

315759

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 15

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock and James B. Novy, Special State's
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,351.70 attorney fees and expenses for the representation of Brendan
Houlihan and John Sullivan regarding Santana v. Cook County Board of Review, et al.,
Case No. 09-CV-5027 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-
CH-39547), for the months of July and August 2011. To date $88,728.57 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock and James B. Novy, Special State's
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $647.50 attorney fees and expenses regarding Satkar v. Cook County, et al.,
Case No. 10-C-6682 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-
CH-39547), for the months of July and August 2011. To date $21,221.50 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $757,515.07

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $15,347.30

315754

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant
Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $55,737.44 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor,
No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $8,690.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $16,048.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $12,360.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $8,652.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $5,379.00 and to pay the sum of $4,608.44 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of September 2011:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $51,129.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 700.57
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 2,905.00
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 402.87



315755

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 16

Said amounts totaling $55,737.44 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred
expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The
Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the
Special Prosecutor in the amount of $55,737.44 (310-263 Account). To date
$1,189,050.47 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $26,902.28 regarding appointment of Special
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $2,255.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $6,808.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $5,152.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $5,390.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Debbie Cohen in the amount of $862.50 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $3,905.00 and to pay the sum of $2,529.28 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of October 2011:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $24,373.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 190.68
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,630.00
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 108.60

Said amounts totaling $26,902.28 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred
expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The
Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the
Special Prosecutor in the amount of $26,902.28 (310-263 Account). To date
$1,189,050.47 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012

TO PRESENT:

$7,512.34

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $82,639.72

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 17

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

315684 NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, Evanston, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices
totaling $243,021.19, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-14, to operate the Circuit Court
of Cook County’s Juvenile Court Clinic for the Juvenile Probation and Court Services
Department, for the months of March and May 2011 (326-260 Account). (See Comm. No.
315287). Purchase Order No. 177386, approved by County Board November 18, 2009.

315760 GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC. Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$254,102.52, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance abuse
treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the Sheriff’s
Department of Reentry and Diversion Programs, for the month of October 2011 (236-298
Account). (See Comm. No. 315520). Purchase Order No. 176998, approved by County
Board April 1, 2009 recessed and reconvened on April 2, 2009, March 26, 2010, March 15,
2011 and July 27, 2011.

315761 OFFICE OF THE COUNTY TREASURER, submitting invoice totaling $620,000.00, part
payment for postage for Permit #7960 for the 2011 first installment tax bills for the
Treasurer’s Office (060-225 Account). Check to be made payable to the Postmaster of
Chicago.

315784 ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC, Atlanta, Georgia, submitting ten (10)
invoices totaling $1,057,122.74, part payment for Contract No. 08-84-387 Rebid, for food
service for inmate meals for the Department of Corrections, for the period of September 22
through October 26, 2011 (239-223 Account). (See Comm. No. 315248). Purchase Order
No. 175540, approved by County Board May 5, 2009, October 5, 2010 and July 12, 2011.

COMMISSIONERS STEELE AND SUFFREDIN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.

315831 MOTOROLA, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $706,738.90, part
payment for Contract No. 09-41-43, for radio system maintenance for the Sheriff’s Police
Department, for the months of February through November 2011 (211-449 Account).
Purchase Order No. 179101, approved by County Board December 3, 2008.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.
SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 18

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

315796

315802

315809

315813

315814

JOHN A. UCHMAN, in the course of his employment as a Warehouse Clerk for the
County Clerk’s Office sustained accidental injuries on October 12, 2006. The Petitioner
was moving a pallet, and as a result he injured his foot (crushing injury of the right foot;
oblique, intra-articular fracture of the distal and middle phalanx and of the second toe; and
regional pain syndrome with nerve damage). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 07-WC-24107 in the amount of $5,438.40 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Michael J. DiBella,
Law Firm of DiBella, P.C.

GUANA STAMPS-GORDON, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on June 1, 2008. The
Petitioner was attempting to separate two combative residents, and as a result she injured
her shoulder and elbow (blunt trauma of right shoulder and elbow). Prior/Pending claims:
06/08/09 case is pending. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-25438 in the
amount of $7,439.38 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Gary B. Friedman, Law Firm of Friedman and Solmor, Ltd.

SHERYL SMITH, in the course of her employment as a Nursing Assistant for Oak Forest
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on February 20, 2009. The
Petitioner slipped on ice and fell, and as a result she injured her ankle (bimalleolar fracture
of the right ankle). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-
WC-20350 in the amount of $12,268.01 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Barry R. Rabovsky, Law Qffice of Barry R.
Rabovsky.

TAMMY HERNANDEZ, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for
the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on February 7, 2010. The
Petitioner was bitten by a detainee, and as a result she injured her arm and leg (human bite
on right leg with obvious visible scar). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 10-WC-14315 in the amount of $5,835.96 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Donna Zadeikis, Law Firm of
Kenneth B. Gore, Ltd.

RACHEL E. POCHIE, in the course of her employment as a Deputy Sergeant for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on November 21, 2008.
The Petitioner intervened in an altercation, and as a result she injured her back (disc
herniation at L5-S1). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-



315815

315816

315817

315818

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 19

WC-17040 in the amount of $66,462.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee April 6, 2011). Attorney: Stephen J. Cummings, Law Firm of O’Connor &
Nakos, Ltd.

PATSY JOHNSON, in the course of her employment as a File Clerk for Oak Forest
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on June 22, 2009. The Petitioner
slipped on water and fell, and as a result she injured her knee (right knee tear of the lateral
meniscus). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-42979 in
the amount of $13,608.69 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Daniel L. Collins, Law Firm of Krol, Bongiorno & Given,
Ltd.

DANIEL CUDDY, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on April 8, 2010. The Petitioner
stepped in a pothole and fell, and as a result he injured his head, neck and arm (fracture of
the head and neck of the right radius). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 10-WC-038498 in the amount of $21,021.77, and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Curtis S. Burke, Law Firm of
Curtis S. Burke, P.C.

SHONNON LEWIS, in the course of her employment as Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on April 22, 2009 and December 22,
2009. The April 22, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner’s squad car was struck by
another vehicle, and as a result she injured her arm and back (right arm/shoulder, lower
back trauma). The December 22, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner’s vehicle
was rear-ended, and as a result she injured her back and neck (back and neck trauma).
Priot/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 09-WC-46904 & 10-WC-
44358 in the amount of $7,932.63 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Brian McManus, Jr., Law Firm of Brian J. McManus &
Associates, Ltd.

PASHA HUNT-GOLLIDAY, in the course of her employment as an Ironworker for the
Department of Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on February 20, 2006.
The Petitioner was installing a razor wire on top of a twenty foot fence, and as result she
injured her hand and shoulder (laceration of the left hand and subacromial bursitis with
secondary impingement syndrome of the right shoulder). Following a trial, the Arbitrator
found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a
result, on February 18, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $75,005.42. The
Workers® Compensation Commission adopted the Arbitrator’s decision on October 17,
2011. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission
Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 06-WC-27109 in the amount of $75,005.42 and
recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee December 1, 2011). Attorney: John M.
Popelka, Law Firm of Anesi, Ozmon, Rodin, Novak & Kohen.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 20

315820 YVONNE CARRUTHERS, in the course of her employment as a Senior Nursing
Instructor for Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on October
10, 2008. The Petitioner experienced a burning sensation in her arm due to repetitive
trauma from typing and preparing training folders and programs, and as result she injured
her arm and elbow (right arm lateral epicondylitis). Prior/pending claims: none.
Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the
course of her employment. As a result, on September 16, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the
Petitioner $47,189.71.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 08-WC-53788 in the
amount of $47,189.71 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee December 1,
2011). Attorney: Tyler Berberich, Law Firm of Horwitz & Associates.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $135,405.63

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $262,201.97
COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recovery.

Your Committee, concurring in the request of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recovery be granted.

315775 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $3,255.18. Claim No. 20050558, Adult Probation.

Responsible Party: David Tooredman (Owner), Scott Eric Tooredman (Driver), 951
West Carolyn Drive, Palatine, Illinois 60067

Damage to: Adult Probation vehicle
Our Driver: Becky Silberstein, Plate #M176351
Date of Accident: September 19, 2011
Location: 1-90 near 8400 West, Chicago, Illinois
(280-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $0.00
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $3,255.18

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 21

SECTION 5

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

315773 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $37.50. Claim No. 97009060, State’s Attorney’s
Office.
Claimant: State Farm Insurance Companies Subrogation Services, P.O. Box
2371, Bloomington, Illinois 61702
Claimant's Vehicle: 2010 Toyota Venza
Our Driver: Karen Morrissette Unit #0332
Prior Accident(s): 0
Date of Accident: April 7,2011
Location: 6253 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
State’s Attorney’s vehicle was backing out a parking space and collided with Claimant’s
vehicle causing damage to rear bumper cover. Settlement recommendation is for car rental
reimbursement (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management
Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
315774 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $250.00. Claim No. 97009252, Highway
Department.
Claimant: Kathy O’Rourke, 1 Strathmore Court, Buffalo Grove, Illinois
60089
Property Damage: Fence
Date of Accident: February 5, 2011
Location: Arlington Heights Road and Strathmore Court, Buffalo Grove,
Mlinois
Highway Department’s vehicle was plowing snow along Arlington Heights Road and
Strathmore Court and hit a light pole and knocked it down. The pole struck and damaged
the Claimant’s fence (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management
Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $2,078.72
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $287.50

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14, 2011
PAGE 22

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

315678

315682

315750

315751

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $300,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Brenda Scott (Special Administrator of the Estate of Ernest Moore) v. County of Cook,
Case No. 10-L-2242, We have settled this alleged medical negligence case for the sum of
$300,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance
Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of October 13, 2011. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $300,000.00, made payable to Brenda Scott (Special
Administrator of the Estate of Ernest Moore) and Munday & Nathan, her attorneys. Please
forward the check to Shari Chandra, Assistant State’s Attorney, Medical Litigation
Section, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $20,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
William Powers v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-CH-22147. This matter was brought
by Plaintiff alleging a breach of contract. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$20,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$20,000.00, made payable to Cornfield and Feldman. Please forward the check to Gregory
Vaci, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Douglas Lemon v. Cook County of Illinois, et al., Case No. 10-C-7152. This matter
involves an allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $1,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $1,000.00, made payable to John Lemon. Please forward the check to Lilianna
M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Douglas Lemon v. Cook County of Illinois, et al., Case No. 08-C-7180. This matter
involves an allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $1,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $1,000.00, made payable to John Lemon. Please forward the check to Lilianna
M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




315752

315753

315756

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 23

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Trader v. Dart et al., Case No. 11-C-735. This matter involves a deliberate indifference to
medical care claim brought pursuant to 42§ USC 1983. The Plaintiff alleges he was
denied proper timely medical care concerning a gunshot wound while detained at the Jail.
The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,000.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,000.00, made payable to Alex K. Trader.
Please forward the check to Eric A. Garcia, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Johnson v. Dart et al., Case No. 10-C-3095. This matter involves a case brought pursuant
to 42§ USC 1983. The Plaintiff alleges he was the subject of excessive force while
detained at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,000.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,000.00, made payable to
Willie Johnson. Please forward the check to Eric A. Garcia, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Danny Johnson v. Probation Officer Thomas Root, Case No. 11-C-154. This matter
involves allegations of civil rights violations while Plaintiff was a probationer at the Adult
Probation Department. The matter has been settled for the sum of $15,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $15,000.00, made
payable to Elliot R. Zinger and Associates, his attorneys. Please forward the check to
Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $139,000.00

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $341,000.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 24

315702 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $18,486.33, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $30,522.56 $153,383.86
UNRELATED $0.00 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $27,614.25 $134,897.53
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $0.00 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $2,908.31 $18,486.33

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees’ Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

315789 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $392,597.50, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the
Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk
Management, Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and
processed from December 2-14, 2011.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $468,626.85

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $392,597.50

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 14,2011
PAGE 25

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

SECTION 9

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 10

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended October 31, 2011 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER BEAVERS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

gt /L%
j n P. Daley, Chairman /

Attest:

pryon/a

' Ms{tthewB DeLeon, Secretary




